 RFPA1012
400MHz to 2700MHz GaAs HBT Power Amplifier
Datasheet May 25, 2018 | Subject to change without notice 1 of 10 www.qorvo.com
®
8 Pad 2 x 2 mm DFN Package
Key Features
• High Linearity OIP3 44 dBm at 900 MHz
• Low Noise: NF 3.5 dB at 900 MHz

 RFPA1012
400MHz to 2700MHz GaAs HBT Power Amplifier
Datasheet May 25, 2018 | Subject to change without notice 3 of 10 www.qorvo.com
®
860 MHz to 960 MHz Evaluation Board  –  RFPA1012PCK411
 RFPA1012
400MHz to 2700MHz GaAs HBT Power Amplifier
Datasheet May 25, 2018 | Subject to change without notice 4 of 10 www.qorvo.com
®
Bill of Material  –   RFPA1012PCK411, 860 MHz to 960 MHz
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
PCB  Printed Circuit Board Qorvo RFPA1012411(A)
U1  Amplifier, RFPA1012, DFN pkg. Qorvo RFPA1012
C21 0.1 μF CAP, 0.1 μF, 10%, 16V, X7R, 0402 Murata GRM155R71C104KA88D
C20 1 μF CAP, 1 μF, 10%, 10V X5R, 0402 Murata GRM155R61A105KE15D
C16, C18 1000 pF CAP, 1000 pF, 10%, 50V, X7R, 0402 Murata GRM155R71H102KA01D
C10 0.5 pF CAP, 0.5 pF, ±0.1 pF, 50V, Hi-Q, 0402 Johanson 500R07S0R5BV4SD
C2, C11, C13 22 pF CAP, 22 pF, 5%, 50V, Hi-Q, 0402 Johanson 500R07S220JV4RD
C5 4.7 pF CAP, 4.7 pF, ±0.25 pF, 50V, Hi-Q, 0402 Johanson 500R07S4R7CV4TD
C6 1.0 pF CAP, 1.0 pF, ±0.1 pF, 50V, Hi-Q, 0402 Johanson 500R07S1R0BV4SD
C8 1.5 pF CAP, 1.5 pF, ±0.25 pF, 50V, Hi-Q, 0402 Johanson 500R07S1R5CV4TD
L1 7.5 nH IND, 7.5 nH, ±0.1 nH, Thin Film, 0402 Murata LQP15MN7N5B02D
L3 6.2 nH IND, 6.2 nH, ±0.1 nH, Thin Film, 0402 Murata LQP15MN6N2B02D
L2, L4 33 nH IND, 33 nH, 2 %, Thin Film, 0402 Murata LQP15MN33NG02D
R1 220 Ω Ferrite Bead, 220 Ω, 2 A, 0603 Murata BLM18EG221SN1D
R4, C1 2 KΩ RES, 2 KΩ, 5%, 1/16 W, 0402 Panasonic ERJ2GEJ202
R2 15 Ω RES, 15 Ω, 1 %, 1/16 W, 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF15R0X
R5 1.5 KΩ RES, 1.5 KΩ, 1 %, 1/16 W, 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1501X

 RFPA1012
400MHz to 2700MHz GaAs HBT Power Amplifier
Datasheet May 25, 2018 | Subject to change without notice 6 of 10 www.qorvo.com
®
2110 MHz to 2170 MHz Evaluation Board – RFPA1012PCK412
 RFPA1012
400MHz to 2700MHz GaAs HBT Power Amplifier
Datasheet May 25, 2018 | Subject to change without notice 7 of 10 www.qorvo.com
®
Bill of Material  –  RFPA1012PCK412, 2110 MHz to 2170 MHz
Ref. Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
PCB  Printed Circuit Board Qorvo RFPA1012-412(A)
U1  Amplifier, RFPA1012, DFN pkg. Qorvo RFPA1012
C2, C11, C23 10 pF CAP, 10 pF, 5%, 50V, C0G, 0402 Johanson 500R07S100JV4TD
C5 3.3 pF CAP, 3.3 pF, ±0.1 pF, 50V, Hi-Q, 0402 Johanson 500R07S3R3BV4TD
C6, C7 0.7 pF CAP, 0.7 pF, ±0.1 pF, 50V, Hi-Q, 0402 Johanson 500R07S0R7BV4TD
C8 2.4 pF CAP, 2.4 pF, ±0.1 pF, 50V, Hi-Q, 0402 Johanson 500R07S2R4BV4TD
C18, C22 1000 pF CAP, 1000 pF, 10%, 50V, X7R, 0402 Murata GRM155R71H102KA01E
C20 1 μF CAP, 1 μF, 10%, 10V X7R, 0402 Murata GRM155R61A105KE15D
L1 0 Ω RES, 0 Ω, 0402 Kamaya RMC1/16SJPTH
L2, R2 20 nH IND, 20 nH, 5%, Wire Wound, 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-20NXJLW
L3 1.6 nH IND, 1.6 nH, ±0.1 nH, Thin Film, 0402 Murata LQP15MN1N6B02D
R1 220 Ω Ferrite Bead, 220 Ω, 2 A, 0603 Murata BLM18EG221SN1D
R4, C1 2 KΩ RES, 2 KΩ, 5%, 1/16 W, 0402 Panasonic ERJ2GEJ202
R5 1.5 KΩ RES, 1.5 KΩ, 1 %, 1/16 W, 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1501X
R6 100 Ω  RES, 100 Ω, 1 %, 1/16 W, 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1000X